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STATE BOARD FOR
)
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)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1239 RC



)

CYNTHIA EVERETT,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Cynthia Everett is subject to discipline because she held herself out as a licensed respiratory care practitioner and practiced as a respiratory care practitioner while her license was suspended.
Procedure


The State Board for Respiratory Care (“Board”) filed a complaint on June 15, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that Everett’s license as a respiratory care practitioner is subject to discipline.  Everett was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on August 11, 2011.  Everett did not file an answer.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on February 23, 2012.  Assistant Attorney General Ross Brown represented the Board.  Everett appeared pro se.  The matter became ready for our decision on April 12, 2012, the last date for filing a written argument.


At the hearing, the Board made an oral motion to seal its exhibits because they contain Everett’s personal information.  We grant the motion.
Findings of Fact

1. Everett is licensed by the board as a respiratory care practitioner.  This license was temporarily suspended from May 27, 2009 to July 7, 2010.
2. Everett accepted employment as a respiratory care practitioner by Life Care Center of St. Louis (“Life Care”) and practiced from May 27, 2009 to March 15, 2010.  Everett received monetary compensation for her employment.
3. During the time Everett was employed by Life Care, she intentionally held herself out to be a licensed respiratory care practitioner.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Everett has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 334.920:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 334.800 to 334.930 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 

*   *   *
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 334.800 to 334.930 or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 334.800 to 334.930;

*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Unauthorized Compensation – Subdivision (4)

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Deception means an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.


Everett held herself out as a licensed respiratory care practitioner to Life Care during a period when her license was suspended.  This was an intentional perversion of the truth and a falsehood.  Everett did this so she could receive monetary compensation from Life Care as a respiratory care practitioner.  This monetary compensation was a valuable thing belonging to Life Care.  Therefore, this intentional perversion of the truth was designed to induce Life Care into parting with a valuable thing and is a fraud.  Furthermore, this falsehood was made with the intent to deceive Life Care into paying compensation and is therefore also a misrepresentation.  Finally, this falsehood was designed to cheat Life Care into relying on this misrepresentation and is therefore also a deception.

Everett is subject to discipline under § 334.920.2(4).
Violation of § 334.820 – Subdivision (6)

In its complaint, the Board alleges that Everett violated § 334.820, which provides:
1. No person in the state of Missouri, unless such person holds a current and valid license issued pursuant to sections 334.800 to 334.930, shall:

(1) Provide the services of a respiratory care practitioner, unless such person is otherwise exempt pursuant to section 334.900; and

(2) Represent himself or herself as, or hold himself or herself out, to the public by any title or description including the words, respiratory therapist, respiratory therapy technician, or inhalation therapist, or as having any similar description; and

(3) Advertise as, or take any action that would imply or lead the public to believe that such person is, a legitimate provider of respiratory care.

Everett did not possess a current and valid license when she accepted employment with Life Care and held herself out to be a respiratory care practitioner.  Furthermore, she practiced as a licensed respiratory care practitioner during the period her license was suspended.  Therefore, Everett violated § 334.820 and is subject to discipline under § 334.920.2(6).
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Employers must trust respiratory care practitioners to inform them if their license is suspended.  Everett failed in this task and therefore violated a professional trust.  She is subject to discipline under § 334.920.2(12).
Summary


Everett is subject to discipline under § 334.920.2(4), (6), and (12).

SO ORDERED on October 4, 2012.


                                                                _________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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